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DAVID JACKSON TROPHY

In 1978, Lindsay Dettman, of
Australia, was a speaker at the
annual convention. Col. Dettman
returned his $65 registration fee
from the Columbus Convention
and asked that an award be offered
at National shows in honor of
Alister Clark. (Originally called
the Australian Award, the name
was changed in the fall of 2015 to
The David Jackson Trophy.) The
Board accepted his offer with
thanks, and agreed that the award
would go to a collection of five

cultivars bred in Australia. The original award, a Revere bowl, has been retired and
replaced with a carved wooden bowl which was presented to the ADS by David
Jackson in 1998.

Alister Clark was a prominent Australian hybridizer in the first half of the 20th century,
as was Col. Dettman. David Jackson is the third generation of his family to breed

daffodils in Australia.

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

Mr. and Mrs. W.O. Ticknor

Marie Bozievich

Kathy Andersen
Kathy Andersen
Handy Hatfield

Kathy Andersen

Kathy Andersen
Nancy H. Gill

Elise Havens

Kathy Andersen
Kirby Fong
Naomi Liggett
Kathy Andersen
Kathy Andersen
Sally Heckscher

Previous Winners

2003 William G. Pannill
2004 Kathy Welsh

2005 William G. Pannill
2006 Dianne Mrak

2007  Kathy Welsh

2008 Kathy Welsh

2009

2010  John Castor

2011  Becky Fox Matthews
2012  Dianne Mrak

2013  Kathy Welsh

2014  Jack Hollister

2015 Bob and Lina Huesmann
2016 Glenna Graves

2017  Steve Hampson
2018 Janet Hickman

2019 Rose Bradley

2020

2022  Mitch and Kate Carney
2023

2024



In 1976, the Board of The American Daffodil Society
accepted the offer of Mr. and Mrs. Robin Reade, of
Carncairn Daffodils, of an heirloom silver cup to be
offered at the convention show for a collection of five
standard daffodils bred in Ireland.

Kate Reade is a prominent raiser of daffodils in
Northern Ireland, and winner of the ADS Gold Medal
in 1992.

Previous Winners

1977 Stan Baird 2002 Mary Lou Gripshover
1978 Kathy Andersen 2003 Jerry Wilson

1979 Richard Ezell 2004 Kathy Welsh

1980 Louise Hardison 2005 Mary Lou Gripshover
1981 Marilynn Howe 2006 Mitch and Kate Carney
1982 Beverly Barbour 2007 Kathy Welsh

1983 Mrs. Sandra Solomon 2008 Kathy Welsh

1984 Father Athanasius Buchholz 2009 Kathy Welsh

1985 Richard Ezell 2010 Melissa M. Reading
1986 Mrs. Paul Gripshover 2011

1987 Cathleen Riley 2012 Kathy Andersen

1988 Richard Ezell 2013 Kathy Welsh

1989 2014 Jack Hollister

1990 Mrs. Paul Gripshover 2015 Janet Hickman

1991 Mrs. Paul Gripshover 2016 Mike and Lisa Kuduk
1992 Pauline Dickenson 2017 Steve Hampson

1993 Mr. and Mrs. R. H. Frank, Jr. 2018 David and Janie Vaughan
1994 Kirby Fong 2019 Rose Bradley

1995 Stan Baird 2020 Karla McKenzie

1996 Kathy Welsh 2022 Clay and Fran Higgins
1997 Kirby Fong 2023

1998 2024 Mitch and Kate Carney
1999 Kathy Welsh

2000

2001 Stan Baird



The Dutch Trophy was given to the ADS
in 2004 as they celebrated their 50th
anniversary. Jan  Pennings, the
| representative of the Royal Dutch
Growers Association (KAVB),
presented a silver tray to Kathy Welsh,
the Convention Chair, and asked her to
set the criteria for winning the trophy. In
addition to the tray, which is a perpetual
trophy, a gold pin was awarded to the
first winner of the class at the 2004
Convention. Kathy and six other members of the Washington Daffodil Society decided the
trophy should be awarded to the best collection of five standard cultivars, each from one
of the first five decades of the ADS. The criteria have since been modified to say that the
cultivars may come from any five different decades.

Previous Winners

2004 Kathy Welsh

2005 Kathy Welsh

2006 Ray Rogers

2007 Kathy Andersen

2008 Kathy Welsh

2009 Mitch and Kate Carney
2010 Melissa M. Reading
2011 Steve Hampson

2012 Mitch and Kate Carney
2013 Kathy Welsh

2014 Molly Adams

2015 Mike and Lisa Kuduk
2016 Mike and Lisa Kuduk
2017 Steve Hampson

2018 Kathy Welsh

2019 Susan Duncan

2020 Kay Shearer

2022 Carla and William Stanley
2023 Peggy Bowditch

2024 Tammie Spivey



1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Previous Winners

Mrs. Ernest Hardison

Marie Bozievich
Father Athanasius Buchholz
Kathy Andersen

Richard Ezell
Robert Spotts
Robert Spotts
Nancy Gill

Mrs. Hubert Bourne
Stan Baird

Robert Spotts
Robert Spotts
Kathy Welsh

Kirby Fong

Kathy Andersen
Kathy Welsh

John Goddard
Nancy Cameron
Naomi Liggett

Mr. & Mrs. Richard Frank, Jr.

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2016

2017
2018
2019
2020
2022
2023
2024

This medal is offered by The Daffodil Society (UK) for a
collection of 5 English-bred daffodils.

Tony James

Kathy Welsh

Mark Gresh

Kathy Welsh

Kathy Welsh

Cindy Haeffner

Robert Spotts

Steve Hampson

Donna Dietsch

Stephen Hampson
Molly Adams

David and Jane Vaughn
Gerard Knehans

(not grown under ADS rules)
Roger Braithwaite
Kirby Fong

Janet Hickman

Mitch and Kate Carney
Becky Fox Matthews
Dianne Bowditch

Ginger Wallach
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NEW ZEALAND AWARD

1980
1981
1982
1983
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

Mr. & Mrs. William Ticknor

Marie Bozievich

Mrs. John Bozievich
Mrs. Goethe Link
John Reed

Mrs. Marvin Andersen

Kathy Andersen

Kathy Andersen

Mr. & Mrs. Richard Frank, Jr.

Kirby Fong

Kathy Andersen
Stan Baird
Linda Wallpe
Linda Wallpe
Kathy Andersen
Jack Hollister
Naomi Liggett

This medal is offered by The National Daffodil Society of
New Zealand for a collection of 5 New Zealand-bred

daffodils. The winner also receives bulbs, courtesy of New
Zealand bulb growers.

Previous Winners

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

2012
2013

2014
2015

2016
2017
2018

2019
2020
2022
2023

2024

Kirby Fong

Tom Stettner

Gary Knehans

Kathy Andersen
Kathy Andersen
Kathy Andersen
Mitch and Kate Carney
Kirby Fong

Kirby Fong

David Burdick

Kathy Andersen

Jack Hollister

Tom Stettner

Mitch and Kate Carney
Steve Hampson

Janet Hickman

Dianne Mrak

Dianne Mrak
Mitch and Kate Carney
Mitch and Kate Carney



The Northern Ireland Award was presented to The American
Daffodil Society in 1979 by The Omagh Horticultural Society.
The award, a Book of Kells plate, is for a collection of five
stems of standard daffodils bred in Northern Ireland.

Previous Winners

1980 Mr. and Mrs. H. L. McKenzie 2003 Kirby Fong

1981 Gerard Wayne 2004 Chriss Rainey

1982 2005 William G. Pannill
1983  Mrs. Sandra Solomon 2006 Clay Higgins

1984 Father Athanasius Buchholz 2007

1985 Delia Bankhead 2008 Kathy Welsh

1986 Mr. and Mrs. R.H. Frank, Jr. 2009 Kathy Welsh

1987 John Reed 2010 Melissa M. Reading
1988 Marie Bozievich 2011 Kirby Fong

1989 Robert Spotts 2012 Mitch and Kate Carney
1990 Stan Baird 2013

1991 Mrs. Paul Gripshover 2014 Jack Hollister

1992 Mrs. Paul Gripshover 2015

1993 Robert Spotts 2016 Glenna Graves

1994 2017

1995 Jack Hollister 2018 Lisa and Michael Kuduk
1996 Clay and Fran Higgins 2019 Rebecca Koesters
1997 Sandra Stewart 2020

1998 Mitch William G. Pannill 2022  Jules and Dave Hardy
1999 Nancy Cameron 2023 Susan Basham

2000 George and Patty Bragdon 2024 Anne Earman

2001 Dick and Sandra Frank
2002 Tom Stettner
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1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

Bill Bender

William G. Pannill

Bill Bender

Eve Robertson
William G. Pannill
William G. Pannill
Sidney Dubose
William G. Pannill
Kate Reade

Eve Robertson
Elise Havens

Elise Havens

Elise Havens
William Bender
Frank Galyon
Leone Low

Brian Duncan
Elise Havens
Stephen J. Vinisky

In 1978, the Board of Directors approved a distinguished
award for the best three-stem exhibit of an unnamed
seedling standard daffodil shown by the raiser in the
National show. This award is distinguished by honoring
America’s greatest daffodil hybridizer. Mr. Mitsch
believed that a “maiden” bloom of a seedling might not
show the true worth of the seedling. An exhibit of three
stems would give more convincing evidence of what the
cultivar has done over a period of several years. Dr. and
Mrs. Tom Throckmorton asked for the privilege of
giving the award, which Mrs. Marie Bozievich created.
She chose the silver chalice design because of the devout
approach to life of both Grant and Amy Mitsch.

Previous Winners

2002
2003

Mary Lou Gripshover
William G. Pannill

2004 William G. Pannill
2005 Gary Knehans

2006 Stephen Vinisky
2007 Elise Havens

2008 Elise Havens

2009 John Reed

2010 Elise Havens

2011 Robert Spotts

2012 Mary Lou Gripshover
2013 Leone Low

2014

2015 Larry Force

2016 Elise Havens

2017

2018

2019 John Reed

2020

2022 Kathy Welsh

2023 Kathy Welsh

2024 Clay and Fran Higgins



The Board of Directors, in 1979,
accepted the offer of Mr. and Mrs.
Charles Anthony of an award
honoring John and Betty Larus.
The award is for three stems of a
miniature seedling candidate shown
by its raiser in the National Show.
The silver trophy was crafted by
Marie Bozievich, and she chose the
design to express the daintiness and
grace of miniature daffodils.

Mr. Larus was president of the ADS and a long-time chairman of the Miniatures

Committee.

1982 William G. Pannill
1983 William G. Pannill
1984

1985 Roberta Watrous
1986 Roberta Watrous
1987 Roberta Watrous
1988 Roberta Watrous
1989

1990 Mary Lou Gripshover
1991 Helen Link

1992 Mary Lou Gripshover
1993 William G. Pannill
1994 Leone Low

1995 Helen Link

1996 Leone Low

1997 Helen Link

1998 Leone Low

1999

2000 Nancy Wilson
2001 Leone Low

2002

2003

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2022
2023
2024

Previous Winners

Leone Low

Stephen Vinisky
Mary Lou Gripshover
John Reed

Robert Spotts

Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn
Howe

Leone Low

Mary Lou Gripshover

Larry Force

Dave Hardy
Clay and Fran Higgins
Dave Hardy
Clay and Fran Higgins



1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Brian Duncan
Bill Roesé
Clive Postles
Brian Duncan
Brian Duncan
Brian Duncan
David Jackson
Robert Spotts
John Pearson
John Pearson
Elise Havens
Brian Duncan
David Jackson
Elise Havens
Brian Duncan

Stephen J. Vinisky

Brian Duncan

Stephen Vinisky

Brian Duncan

WILLIAM G. PANNILL CUP

In 1987, the Board approved a class for a collection of
twelve stems, one bloom each, raised by the exhibitor, to be
known as the ADS Challenge Cup. In the spring of 2015,
the cup was re-named the William G. Pannill Cup. To allow
participation from growers in all locations, blooms may be
grown in any manner deemed appropriate to the exhibitor.
The exhibitor must be the originator of each cultivar, but
need not be the grower. An anonymous donor presented the
ADS a piece of antique silver for this award.

Previous Winners

2007 David Jackson
2008 Elise Havens
2009 John Reed
2010 David Jackson
2011

2012 Elise Havens
2013 Nial Watson
2014

2015

2016 Nial Watson
2017 Robert Spotts
2018 Elise Havens
2019

2020

2022

2023

2024 Mitch and Kate Carney



1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Helen Link
Ben Hager
Brian Duncan
Brian Duncan
Brian Duncan
Brian Duncan
John Pearson
Elise Havens
Brian Duncan
John Pearson
Elise Havens
Brian Duncan
David Jackson
Elise Havens
Brian Duncan
Bill Gould
Brian Duncan
Bill Gould
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MURRAY EVANS TROPHY

In 1987, the Board approved a class for a collection of six stems,
one bloom each, raised by the exhibitor. To allow participation
from growers in all locations, blooms may be grown in any
manner deemed appropriate to the exhibitor. The exhibitor must
be the originator of each cultivar, but need not be the grower.
Delia Bankhead presented the ADS an S. Kirk and Sons, late 19™
century, sterling cup in honor of Murray Evans.

Murray Evans was a well-known daffodil hybridizer and avid
fisherman. When Murray registered a daffodil as white, it had to
be white: if it wasn’t as white as ‘Dallas,’ it wasn’t white enough
for Murray.

Previous Winners

2007 David Jackson
2008 Elise Havens
2009 John Reed
2010 David Jackson
2011 Robert Spotts
2012 Elise Havens
2013 Mitch Carney
2014 Nial Watson
2015 Nial Watson
2016 Elise Havens
2017 Robert Spotts
2018 Nial Watson
2019

2020

2022

2023 Dave Hardy
2024

Stephen J. Vinisky



1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Brian Duncan
Helen Link
Brian Duncan
Elise Havens

Mary Lou Gripshover

Brian Duncan
John Pearson
Sidney Dubose
Bill Tribe
John Pearson

Brian Duncan
Elise Havens
Robert Spotts
Stephen J. Vinisky
Bill Gould

Nial Watson

Nial Watson
Brian Duncan

HELEN K. LINK MEDAL

Previous Winners

2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2022
2023
2024

The Goethe Link Award was given in 1987 by Helen Link of
Indiana in memory of her husband. In the fall of 2016 the medal
was re-named the Helen K. Link Medal. The Medal is for a group
of three different cultivars, one stem each, exhibited by the
hybridizer. Helen was a hybridizer, and a president of the ADS.
She received the ADS Silver Medal in 1963 and the ADS Gold
Medal in 1995.

David Jackson

Gary Knehans
David Jackson
Robert Spotts
Michael Berrigan
Nial Watson

Nial Watson

Nial Watson

Nial Watson
Robert Spotts
Nial Watson
John Reed

Elise Havens
Mitch and Kate Carney
Robert Spotts
Kathy Welch



GoLD MEDAL FOR INNOVATION

This Innovation Gold Medal, presented to the
ADS on the occasion of its 50" anniversary in
2004 by Brian and Betty Duncan, is to be awarded
| for the most innovative new daffodil exhibited at
| the ADS National Show. The winning variety
should demonstrate significant novelty, advance
or break-through qualities which could be
expected to influence future development of the
genus for commercial or exhibition purposes.

e The Gold Medal will be awarded to the hybridiser
and raiser (or, if deceased to the principal stockholder or exhibitor) of the winning daffodil
provided it fulfills the following conditions:

1) It must be exhibited at an ADS National
Show and Convention, either in competitive
classes or in Bulb Nursery or private displays.
2) It must be “new” in that its name has not been
registered more than 5 years previously.
3) If an unregistered seedling is chosen for the
award the breeder/stockholder must undertake to
| register it as a cultivar with The Royal
Horticultural Society as soon as possible after the
judges announce their decision. Ideally, a name
' - would be chosen before the end of the
Convention, perhaps from a suggestions box placed in front of the Award winning
bloom on the honours table.

Previous Winners

2004 Leone Low 2014 Larry Force
2005 Gary Knehans 2015
2006 Nial Watson 2016
2007 Murray Evans 2017 Robert Spotts
2008 Colin Crotty 2018 Harold Koopowitz
2009 2019
2010 Harold Koopowitz 2020
2011 Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn 2022 Brian Duncan
Howe 2023 Dave Hardy
2012 2024 Suzy Wert
2013 Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn
Howe



1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

OLIVE W. LEE AWARD

The Olive W. Lee memorial bowl is a perpetual
| trophy originally offered by George S. Lee, Jr., at
various local daffodil shows in memory of his late
wife. After George Lee’s death in 1978, the ADS
accepted the bowl as a trophy to be awarded at the
national show beginning in 1981 for the best
standard daffodil in divisions 5 through 8. George
Lee was a founding member of the ADS. He was
ADS president from 1957 to 1960 and ADS
executive director from 1966 until his death. The
ADS recognized his service to the Society by
| awarding him its Silver Medal in 1964.

3=

Previous Winners

Mrs. Hugh G. Petersen, Jr.
Mrs. Richard C. Stuntz
Mrs. William M. Hesse
Mrs. Philip R. Adams
Mrs. O.L. Atkinson

Mr. and Mrs. R.N. Darden, Jr.

Mrs. J.B. Moore

Mrs. Merton S. Yerger
Wells Knierim

Sidney P. DuBose
Mrs. Paul M. Crider

Mr. and Mrs. C.H. Anthony

Mr. & Mrs. Charles Anthony
Mrs. Johannes Krahmer

Dr. Harold Koopowitz
Lee Linton

William G. Pannill
Robert Spotts

Marie Bozievich

Mr. & Mrs. Richard Frank, Jr.

Delia Bankhead
William G. Pannill
Robert Spotts

Shirley Seib

Mary Lou Gripshover
Naomi Liggett
Stephen J. Vinisky
Robert Spotts

1995  Stephen J. Vinisky
1996  Jack Holland

1997  Robert Spotts

1998 Laura Ann Brooks
1999  Clay and Fran Higgins
2000 Leonard Forster

2001 Larry Force

2002  Stephen J. Vinisky
2003  Delia Bankhead

2004  William G. Pannill
2005  Cindy Haeffner

2006 Rod Armstrong

2007  Elise Havens

2008 Delia Bankhead

2009 Kathleen Simpson
2010 Melissa M. Reading
2011  Larry Force

2012  Don Caton

2013  Kathleen Simpson
2014  Jack Hollister

2015  Janet Hickman

2016  Mitch and Kate Carney
2017  Kirby Fong

2018 Lynn Ladd

2019  Carolyn Cutshall

2020 Kathleen Simpson
2022  Mitch and Kate Carney
2023 Kirby Fong

2024  Olivia Welbourn
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LITTLE ENGLAND - LARRY MAINS TROPHY

| At the 1971 Fall Board Meeting, the Board of
Directors accepted the gift of a Cartier silver
tray from Mrs. Theodore Pratt, of Little
England Daffodil Farm in Virginia, in memory
of Larry P. Mains. The Award is for a
collection of three stems each of nine cultivars
of standard daffodils from Division 3.

Larry Mains served as chairman of the
Photography Committee for many years, and
his slides are still in the ADS Slide Archives.
Although he did not enter flowers in
competition, he often lent a hand at local shows,
and staged educational exhibits. His beautiful displays, neatly labeled, of the finest
varieties, must have inspired many to try newer and better daffodils. His photographic
records continue to educate us.

Previous Winners

1972 1999  Clay and Fran Higgins
1973  William G. Pannill 2000

1974  Marie Bozievich 2001

1975 2002 William G. Pannill
1976  Mrs. Marvin V. Andersen 2003

1977 2004 William G. Pannill
1978  Mary Lou Gripshover 2005

1979 2006

1980 2007

1981 2008

1982 2009 Kathy Welsh

1983 2010

1984 2011

1985 Mrs. Marvin V. Andersen 2012  Kathy Andersen
1986 2013

1987  Marie Bozievich 2014

1988 Marie Bozievich 2015

1989 2016

1990 2017

1991 Helen Link 2018 Janet Hickman
1992  Marie Bozievich 2019

1993 2020

1994 2022  Anne Donnell Smith
1995 2023

1996 William G. Pannill 2024

1997

1998  William G. Pannill
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HARRY I. TUGGLE, JR. AWARD

In 1970, the ADS Board accepteda silver
Chippendale tray from Mrs. Theodore Pratt,
proprietor of Little England Daffodil Farm in
Virginia, in memory of Harry 1. Tuggle, Jr. The
trophy was offered for the first time in 1971 for a
collection of twelve standard cultivars, three stems
each, from at least three RHS divisions. Beginning
in 2001, a Gold Medal was also awarded to the first-
time winner of this class at the National Show, and a
Bronze Medal to the winners at Regional Shows.

Harry Tuggle was one of the founders of the
ADS. He planted his first daffodils at age 12. Years
before entering the University of Virginia he was
corresponding with Guy L. Wilson and Lionel Richardson in Ireland, buying bulbs from them, and
reading publications on daffodil culture and breeding. While still in his teen years, Harry exhibited
and won awards in the Garden Club of Virginia daffodil shows.

From 1959 until 1969 Harry collected and tabulated the findings and opinions of other
growers in the form of an annual symposium. This, and his annual “Accent on Novelties,” was
published in The Daffodil Journal, and read by many novice daffodil growers.

He was the recipient of the ADS Silver Medal in 1968, and though he had stopped
exhibiting years earlier, he was the first winner of the Carey Quinn Gold Medal in 1969 shortly
before his untimely death at age 39 of heart failure.

Previous Winners

1971  William A. 1989 2009 Mary Lou
Bender 1990  William G. Pannill Gripshover

1972 1991 2010 Melissa M.

1973  Marie Bozievich 1992  Mrs. Marvin V. Reading

1974 Mrs. Marvin V. Andersen 2011  Kirby Fong
Andersen 1993 2012

1975 Louise Fort 1994 2013  Kathy Andersen
Hardison 1995 2014  Jack Hollister

1976  Marie Bozievich 1996  William G. Pannill 2015

1977 1997 Rodney L. 2016  Susan Luken

1978  Marie Bozievich Armstrong 2017  Robert Spotts

1979 1998  William G. Pannill 2018 Lisa and Michael

1980 1999  Mrs. Marvin V. Kuduk

1981 Andersen 2019  John Reed

1982 2000  Stephen J. Vinisky 2020 Kathleen Simpson

1983  William G. Pannill 2001  William G. Pannill 2022

1984 2002  William G. Pannill 2023

1985 Mrs. Marvin V. 2003 2024  Kathy Welsh
Andersen 2004 William G. Pannill

1986  Mrs. David Frey 2005

1987 Handy Hatfield 2006

1988  Mrs. Marvin V. 2007

Andersen 2008  Ginger Wallach
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JOHN VAN BECK MEDAL

In 2001, the ADS accepted the offer of the Florida Daffodil
Society to fund a bronze medal in honor of John Van Beck to be
given at the ADS National Daffodil Show for the best pre-1940
cultivar in the Historic Section.

John “rescued” many daffodils from abandoned home sites in the
South and had an interest in historic daffodils.

Previous Winners

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2022
2023
2024

Linda Wallpe

Beth Holbrooke

Clay and Fran Higgins
John Beck

Mitch and Kate Carney
Michael Brook
Elizabeth Brown
Sara Kinne

Melissa M. Reading
Kirby Fong

Hugh Earnheart

Ceci Brown

B. McClure

William Carter
Becky Fox Matthews
Kirby Fong

Kate and Mitch Carney
Becky Fox Matthews
Kathleen Simpson
Anne Donnel Smith
Larry Force

Ginger Wallach



MATTHEW FOwWLDS MEDAL

In 1973, the Board accepted an offer from an anonymous donor
to honor the memory of Matthew Fowlds with a medal. Since
cyclamineus hybrids were a particular interest of Mr. Fowlds,
the medal is awarded for the best NAMED standard
cyclamineus hybrid in the National Show.

Previous Winners

1974 Mrs. Charles Bender 2000 Leonard Forster
1975 2001 Suzy Wert

1976 Mrs. Helen Farley 2002 Nancy Mott

1977 Sidney Dubose 2003 Delia Bankhead
1978 Mr. & Mrs. Charles Anthony 2004 Sarah Welsh

1979 Mrs. Johannes Krahmer 2005 Mary Lou Gripshover
1980 Mrs. Harold Stanford 2006 Rod Armstrong
1981 Nancy Wilson 2007 Kathy Welsh

1982 Handy Hatfield 2008 Rod Armstrong
1983 Marie Bozievich 2009 Nancy Pilipuf
1984 Robert Spotts 2010 Stephen J. Vinisky
1985 Kathy Andersen 2011 Larry Force

1986 Mr. & Mrs. Richard Frank, Jr. 2012 Michael Berrigan
1987 Handy Hatfield 2013 Kathleen Simpson
1988 Nancy Mott 2014 Larry Force

1989 Robert Spotts 2015 Ginger Wallach
1990 Helen Haskell 2016 Mitch and Kate Carney
1991 Mary Lou Gripshover 2017 Kirby Fong

1992 Naomi Liggett 2018 Karen Cogar

1993 2019 John Reed

1994 Evie Gullikson 2020 Kathleen Simpson
1995 Stephen J. Vinisky 2022 Karen Cogar

1996 Anne Donnell Smith 2023 Kirby Fong

1997  Gertie Butler 2024 Olivia Welbourn

1998 Thomas Burke
1999 Clay and Fran Higgins



GoOLD QUINN MEDAL

First offered in 1969, the Gold Quinn Medal which is named for
Carey E. Quinn, one of the founders of The American Daffodil
Society and its first president, is awarded to a collection of twenty-
four cultivars and/or species from no less than five divisions.
Judge Quinn grew more than 2,000 varieties of daffodils in his
Maryland garden.

1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

Previous Winners

Mr. & Mrs. Harry Tuggle 1998 William G. Pannill
1999 Clay and Fran Higgins
Richard Ezell 2000
William G. Pannill 2001 William G. Pannill
Mrs. Ernest Hardison 2002 William G. Pannill
Marie Bozievich 2003 Stephen J. Vinisky
Mrs. E.S. Kirby 2004 William G. Pannill
Kathy Andersen 2005 Kathy Welsh
2006 Anne Donnell
Kathy Andersen Smith
Richard Ezell 2007
2008 Kathy Welsh
Jay Pengra 2009 Richard Ezell
Mary Lou Gripshover 2010 Melissa M. Reading
2011
Father Athanasius Buchholz 2012 Richard Ezell
Mrs. John T. Haskell 2013 Karen Cogar
Donald King 2014 Jack Hollister
Handy Hatfield 2015 Janet Hickman
2016 Mitch and Kate Carney
Robert Spotts 2017 Kirby Fong
Kathy Andersen 2018 Karen Cogar
Mrs. Goethe Link 2019 John Reed
Handy Hatfield 2020
Stephen J. Vinisky 2022
Stan Baird 2023 Steve Hampson
Kirby Fong 2024 Ginger Wallach
Kathy Welsh

Robert Spotts



THROCKMORTON MEDAL

The Throckmorton Medal is awarded to a collection of
fifteen cultivars and/or species, from fifteen different RHS
classifications, all identified and color coded, the only
ADS award for which color coding is absolutely
mandatory everywhere. It is appropriately named for Dr.
Tom Throckmorton, inventor of the Data Bank, and was
designed by Marie Bozievich. The first medal was
awarded in 1988, but given retroactively, to the winner in
1987.

Previous Winners

1987 Marie Bozievich 2006 Anne Donnell Smith
1988 Marie Bozievich 2007 Kathy Andersen

1989 Robert Spotts 2008 Kathy Andersen

1990 Patricia Crenshaw 2009 Mitch and Kate Carney
1991 Mary Lou Gripshover 2010 Melissa M. Reading
1992  Joy Mackinney 2011 Steve Hampson

1993 Leslie Anderson 2012 Barbara Mertz

1994 2013 Mike and Lisa Kuduk
1995 2014 Lynn Ladd

1996 William G. Pannill 2015 Karen Cogar

1997 Kirby Fong 2016 Janet Hickman

1998 William G. Pannill 2017 Steve Hampson

1999 Tom Stettner 2018 Karen Cogar

2000 Kathy Welsh 2019

2001 Jack Hollister 2020

2002 Kathy Welsh 2022 Bob and Lina Huesmann
2003 Loyce McKenzie 2023 Steve Hampson

2004 Bob and Lina Huesmann 2024 Bob and Lina Huesmann

2005 Beth Holbrooke
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GoLD WATROUS MEDAL

The Watrous Medal, named for Roberta Watrous of
Washington, DC, a pioneer in miniature hybridizing
throughout the years of The American Daffodil Society, is
given to a collection of twelve miniature cultivars and/or
species from at least three divisions.

1964
1965
1966
1967
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

Previous Winners

Mr. & Mrs. Richard Darden, Jr. 1997
1998  Kathy Andersen
1999  Kathleen McAllister

Mrs. James F. Birchfield 2000  Olivia Welbourn
Mildred Simms 2001 Delia Bankhead
Mrs. Charles H. Anthony 2002 Naomi Liggett
Kathy Andersen 2003  Delia Bankhead
2004  Olivia Welbourn
Joy Mackinney 2005 Kathy Welsh
Naomi Liggett 2006 Kathy Welsh
Wallace Windus 2007
Sidney Dubose 2008 Kathy Welsh
Frances Armstrong 2009 Naomi Liggett
2010 Harold Koopowitz
Mr. & Mrs. William Ticknor & Marilynn Howe
2011
2012 Mitch and Kate Carney
Mrs. A. Gordon Brooks 2013  Kathy Andersen
2014
Dave Karnstedt 2015 Bob and Lina Huesmann
Mrs. Goethe Link 2016
Mrs. Johannes Krahmer 2017 Harold Koopowitz
Delia Bankhead 2018 Kathy Welsh
Nancy Wilson 2019 Mitch and Kate Carney
2020  Janet Hickman
Mary Lou Gripshover 2022 Bob and Lina Huesmann
Naomi Liggett 2023 Larry Force
Martha Anderson 2024 Kathy Welsh
Kathy Andersen
Delia Bankhead



ELISE HAVENS GOLD MEDAL

This medal was approved by the Board in October, 1999, and
first offered in 2000, for a collection of 12 cultivars from
Divisions 5-9. The medal honors Elise Havens and the work she
has done in continuing the work of her father, Grant Mitsch, in
breeding cultivars in these divisions. The medal was designed
by Linda Wallpe.

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2022
2023
2024

Previous Winners

Jack Hollister

Jack Hollister
Stephen J. Vinisky
Lois Van Wie

Mary Lou Gripshover
Gary Knehans

Anne Donnell Smith
Kathy Welsh

Kathy Welsh
Kathleen Simpson
Melissa M. Reading
Ted Snazelle

Ray Rogers

Linda Wallpe

Loyce McKenzie
Janet Hickman
Karen Cogar

Larry Force
Kathleen Simpson
Carolyn Cutshall

Mitch and Kate Carney
Steve Hampson and Harold Koopowitz
Karen Cogar



MARIE BOZIEVICH AWARD

In 1999, the ADS created a new award to be
named the Marie Bozievich Award that
shall be awarded at national convention
shows starting in 2000. The class eligible
for this award is a collection of twelve
standard cultivars and/or species from at
least four of the RHS divisions.  The
Bozievich family graciously donated
twenty-four medals for this award.

Previous Winners

2000 Stan Baird

2001 Jack Hollister

2002 Stephen J. Vinisky

2003 Stephen J. Vinisky

2004 Anne Donnell Smith

2005 Mary Lou Gripshover

2006 Richard Ezell

2007 Kathy Welsh

2008 Karen Cogar

2009 Kathy Welsh

2010 Kirby Fong

2011 Robert Spotts

2012 Nancy Mott

2013 Janet Hickman

2014 Steve Hampson

2015 Karen Cogar

2016 Cindy Haeffner

2016 (not grown under ADS rules)
Roger Braithwaite

2017 Mike and Lisa Kuduk

2018 Kathleen Simpson

2019 John Reed

2020 Karla McKenzie

2022 Karen Cogar

2023 Steve Hampson

2024 Karen Cogar



2023 Harold Koopowitz
2024 Oliva Welbourn

v This medal was approved by the ADS Board in November,

2022, and first offered in 2023, for a collection of twenty-
four different cultivars and/or species of miniature
daffodils, from at least five of the RHS divisions. The
medal honors Harold Koopowitz and his extraordinary
work in hybridizing miniature daffodils. The medal was
designed by Steve Hampson.

Harold Koopowitz was awarded the ADS Gold Medal in
2012, and served as ADS President from 2014-2016.

Previous Winners



	In 1973, the Board accepted an offer from an anonymous donor to honor the memory of Matthew Fowlds with a medal.  Since cyclamineus hybrids were a particular interest of Mr. Fowlds, the medal is awarded for the best NAMED standard cyclamineus hybrid ...

